Apollo® Rack & Pinion Pneumatic
Actuators
Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual
I941900  Rev. C  09/28/16
IOM #I941900  Rev C. 09/28/16
Page 2 of 39
Table of Contents
Section 1: Introduction ....................................................................................... 4

                     Central Chamber Volume                                                  End Cap Volume
               Double-Acting & Spring Return                                           Double-Acting Only
1.6 Assembly Part Numbering System
Example:  AS0350N051ACA
A  S  0350  N  05  A  C  A
IOM #I941900  Rev C. 09/28/16
Page 8 of 39
2. Exploded View & Parts List
Figure 3: Exploded View of Spring Return Actuator
Table 5: Parts List
IOM #I941900  Rev C. 09/28/16
Page 9 of 39
3. Installation
This section explains:
 The “Failure Modes” of an actuator.
 In which position the actuator will end after a failure.
 Principles of operation:
o Solenoid operation
o Double  acting and Spring return operation
 Assembly codes.
 Actuator to valve assembly
3.1. Failure Modes
3.1.1. Valve Rotation
For the following paragraphs, we assume that the valves rotate as
indicated in Figure 4.
3.1.2.    Position after Failure
 The position of the actuator after a failure depends on the:
 Principle of operation
 Assembly (code) of the actuator
 Type of failure (see Table 6)
                          Figure 4: Valve Rotation
IOM #I941900  Rev C. 09/28/16
Page 10 of 39
                     Table 6: Position after Failure
3.2 Principles of Operation
 3.2.1 Solenoid Valve
All actuators can be either piped with solid or flexible tubing with the
solenoid valve mounted remotely from the actuator or by mounting
a VDI/VDE 3845 (NAMUR) designed solenoid valve directly onto
the NAMUR mounting pad on the side of the actuator.
             Figure 5: Solenoid Operation
IOM #I941900  Rev C. 09/28/16
Page 11 of 39
3.2.2 Operating Speed
Table 7 lists the cycle time for the different actuator sizes.  The
cycle time is an approximate average with the actuator under load
and with a solenoid valve fitted to the NAMUR mounting pad with
the following conditions:
 Solenoid flow capacity ......................... 0.6m3/hr
 Pipe diameter ............................................ 6mm
 Medium .............................................. Clean Air
 Supply pressure ......................... 80psi (5.5 bar)
 Load ............................................. Average load
 Stroke .........................................................  90°
 Temperature ........................................  Ambient
Table 7: Operating Speed
Cycle time in seconds
Actuator
Size
Spring-Return Double-Acting
A-port
pressurized
Spring stroke
A-port
pressurized
B-port
pressurized
0012 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
0025 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4
0040 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5
0065 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.6
0100 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.7
0150 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.8